This standard replaces IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC

15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers and SIC-31 Revenue –

Barter of Transactions Involving Advertising Services.

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to

customers at an amount that reflects the consideration which the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those

goods and services. The standard incorporates a five step analysis to determine the amount and timing of revenue

recognition.

Given the nature of fees earned by the group and based on management's assessment, IFRS 15 did not have material

impact on the group's financial statements on transition date of 01 January 2018. The group has analysed the nature of its

fees as follows:

STANBIC IBTC HOLDINGS PLC

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

for the three months period ended 31 March 2018

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

As reported at

31 December

2017

Adjustment on

adoption of IFRS 9

Adjusted opening

balance as at 01

January 2018

Retained earnings   83,081   (10,173)   72,908

Other reserves   27,009   45   27,054

NCI   3,158   (4)   3,154

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

Page 9

Under IFRS 9, on initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost, fair value through

other comprehensive income (FVOCI), or fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). The classification of financial assets

under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which the financial assets is managed and its contractual

cash flow characteristics.

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets as at 01 January 2018 relates solely to the

new impairment requirements, as described further below.